TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

AGENDA MATTER

Subject Item:

ADOPT RESOLUTION NO. 2010-17, A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CERTAIN INDIVIDUALS TO EXECUTE FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY FOR THE PURPOSE OF OBTAINING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY

Summary Statement:

Prior to submitting formal application to the State of California Office of Emergency Services (OES) for financial assistance in the event of an emergency (flooding, earthquakes, fire, etc.), it is necessary for the Town to have in place a resolution outlining certain individuals to execute the proper paperwork in behalf of the Town of Apple Valley.

To streamline the process, State OES does not require employee names, only positions. Previously the Town adopted Resolution 2005-11 identifying agent positions. Since then, position titles have changed. This resolution identifies the proper positions.

Approval of this resolution will help initiate the process to obtain financial assistance for the damages incurred by the series of severe rainstorms that occurred from January 17, 2010 to January 29, 2010.

Recommended Action:

Move to adopt Resolution No.2010-17, a Resolution of the Town Council of the Town of Apple Valley, California, authorizing certain individuals to execute for and in behalf of the Town of Apple Valley for the purpose of obtaining financial assistance in the event of an emergency.

Proposed by: Laura W	hitehead, Emergency Services Officer	Item Number		
T. M. Approval:	Bud	geted Item:	□No	⊠n/a

RESOLUTION NO. 2010-17

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING CERTAIN INDIVIDUALS TO EXECUTE FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY FOR THE PURPOSE OF OBTAINING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Town of Apple Valley is a public entity established under the laws of the State of California; and

WHEREAS, applications and documents are required for the purpose of obtaining financial assistance under P.L. 93-288 as amended by the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act of 1988, and/or state financial assistance under the California Disaster Assistance Act.

WHEREAS, the Town Council previously approved and adopted Resolution No2005-11 and the authorized signatories have since changed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town of Apple Valley hereby authorizes the agents in the following Town positions provide to the State Office of Emergency Services for all matters pertaining to such state disaster assistance the assurances and agreements required.

Town Manager/Director of Emergency Services Finance Manager Emergency Services Officer or Manager

Adopted by the Town Council and signed by the Mayor and attested by the Town Clerk this 27th day of April, 2010.

MAYOR

Attest:

TOWN CLERK